
  

1 

 

OFFICE OF CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 
Summary of State Board of Education Agenda Items 

January 19, 2023 

 
 

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY AND STRATEGIC SERVICES 
 

05.B. Action:  Renew contract with Mythics, Inc to provide Oracle Licensing Support 
[Goal 5 – MBE Strategic Plan] 

 
  Awarded Vendor:  Mythics, Inc 
     Virginia Beach, Virginia  
 
 Scope of Project: The MSIS database and application servers, as well as the Data 

Warehouse and Accountability calculations run in the Office of Technology and 
Strategic Services’ Oracle environment.  The purpose of this contract is to retain 
support services necessary to maintain and update these systems.  

 
The Office of Technology and Strategic Services is seeking approval to renew 
this contract for one additional year. The total compensation to be paid under this 
renewal shall not exceed the specified sum of $86,886.13.   

 
 Personnel associated with this contract are not former Department employees or 

related to any Department employee.  
 

Scope of Contract: 
 

• January 23, 2023 – January 22, 2024:  $ 86,886.13 
 

• Method of Award:     ITS Procurement 
 
 

 Funding Source: State Funds  
 
 This item references Goal 5 of the Mississippi Board of Education Strategic Plan. 
 
 Recommendation: Approval  

 
Back-up material attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

2 

 

Mythics, Inc 
 

 
Year 1 $ 83,544.35 

Year 2 $ 86,886.13 

Total $ 170,430.48 

 

 



 
Page 1 of 3 

 
Mythics, Inc.-MDE-47271-19-08-Oct2022-Amendment #1 to Purchase    

 PROJECT NUMBER 47271 
AMENDMENT # 1 TO 

PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

MYTHICS, INC. 
AND 

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 
AS CONTRACTING AGENT FOR THE 

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 (ORIGINAL PROJECT NUMBER 46724) 

 

This document (hereinafter referred to as “Amendment Number 1”) shall serve to amend the 
original Purchase Agreement executed on January 20, 2022 (hereinafter referred to as 
“Agreement”), between Mythics, Inc., a Virginia corporation having its principal place of business 
at 4525 Main Street, Suite 1500, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 (hereinafter referred to as 
“Seller”), and the Mississippi Department of Information Technology Services having its principal 
place of business at 3771 Eastwood Drive, Jackson, Mississippi 39211 (hereinafter referred to as 
“ITS”), as contracting agent for the Mississippi Department of Education located at 359 North 
West Street, Jackson, Mississippi 39201 (hereinafter referred to as “Purchaser”). ITS and 
Purchaser are sometimes collectively referred to herein as “State”. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, ITS, Purchaser, and Seller, by entering into this Amendment Number 1, 
mutually agree that the following provisions shall modify the aforementioned Agreement: 
 
1) Article 1.1 under “Period of Performance” shall be and hereby is amended so as to renew 
the Agreement for one (1) year beginning January 23, 2023, and continuing through January 22, 
2024. 
 
2) Article 4, “Consideration and Method of Payment” shall be and hereby is amended so as 
to add the following: “As a result of this Amendment Number 1, Seller agrees to provide the 
products listed in the attached Exhibit A-1 at the pricing therein stated not to exceed an additional 
$86,886.13.” 

3) Exhibit A in the Agreement is augmented by the new Exhibit A-1, which is attached to this 
Amendment Number 1 and incorporated herein by reference. All references in the Agreement to 
“Exhibit A” shall be and hereby are revised to be “Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1.” 

  



 
Page 2 of 3 

 
Mythics, Inc.-MDE-47271-19-08-Oct2022-Amendment #1 to Purchase    

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement executed on January 20, 2022, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
State of Mississippi, Department of  
Information Technology Services, on 
behalf of Mississippi Department of 
Education 

Mythics, Inc. 

By:________________________________ By:_______________________________ 
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature 

Printed Name: David C. Johnson Printed Name:______________________ 

Title: Executive Director Title:______________________________ 

Date: ______________________________ Date:______________________________ 
 
 

Mississippi Department of Education 

By:________________________________ 
Authorized Signature 

Printed Name: John Kraman 

Title: Chief Information Officer  

Date: ______________________________ 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 
Mythics, Inc.-MDE-47271-19-08-Oct2022-Amendment #1 to Purchase    

EXHIBIT A-1 
 

Line 
Item 

CSI Oracle Product Description / License 
Type 

Start Date End Date Qty Support Type Extended Price 

1 22189617 Oracle Tuning Pack - Processor 
Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 2 Software Update 
License & Support 

$1,814.75 

2 22189617 Oracle Database Enterprise Edition - 
Processor Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 1 Software Update 
License & Support 

$8,620.08 

3 22189617 Oracle Internet Developer Suite - 
Named User Plus Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 3 Software Update 
License & Support 

$3,157.67 

4 22189617 Oracle Partitioning - Processor 
Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 2 Software Update 
License & Support 

$4,173.92 

5 1890730 Oracle Database Enterprise Edition - 
Processor Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 1 Software Update 
License & Support 

$10,931.78 

6 1890730 Oracle Diagnostics Pack - Processor 
Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 5 Software Update 
License & Support 

$8,630.37 

7 18020028 Oracle WebLogic Suite - Processor 
Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 2 Software Update 
License & Support 

$8,285.13 

8 18020028 Oracle WebLogic Suite - Named User 
Plus Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 40 Software Update 
License & Support 

$18,123.76 

9 23194519 Oracle Partitioning - Named User Plus 
Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 100 Software Update 
License & Support 

$4,040.86 

10 23194519 Oracle Database Enterprise Edition - 
Named User Plus Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 100 Software Update 
License & Support 

$16,692.33 

11 23194519 Oracle Diagnostics Pack - Named User 
Plus Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 25 Software Update 
License & Support 

$658.96 

12 23194519 Oracle Tuning Pack - Named User Plus 
Perpetual 

1/23/2023 1/22/2024 100 Software Update 
License & Support 

$1,756.52 

TOTAL: $86,886.13 

 

 


	Tab-05.B-CIO-OTSS-MythicsInc_rvd contract renewal
	Mythics_Contract
	Mythics_contract_justification_packet_rvd
	47271-Mythics Inc.-MDE-19-08-Oct2022-Amendment #1 to Purchase for review





